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causing a written notice of such appeal to be filed in the office of
the auditor within fifteen days after the decision appealed from was
made, and giving security for costs, to be approved by the auditor,
who shall forthwith notify the county cttorney thereof. \When any
claim against a county shall be allowed in whole or in part by such
board, no order shall be issued in payment of the same or any part
thereof until after fifteen days from date of the decision; and the
county attorncy may, on behalf »nd in the name of such county,
appeal frem such decision to the district court, by causing a written
notice of such appeal to be filed in the office of the auditor within
fifteen days after date of the decision appealed from; or any seven
taxpayers of the county may in their own names appeal from such
decision, to the district court by causing a writicn notice of appeal
stating the grounds thereof to be filed in.the office of the gquditor
within fiftecn days after the date of the decision appealed from, and
giving to the cluimant sccurity for his costs and disbursements to
be approved by a judge of the district court; and thereafter no
order shall be issued in payment of any part of such claim until a
certified copy of the judgment of the court shall be filed in the office
of the auditor, Upon the filing of such notice of appeal, the court
shall acquire jurisdiction of the parties and of the subject matter,
and may compel a return to be made as in the case of an appeal
from a judgment of a justice of the peace.”

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. '

Approved April 23, 1925,

CHAPTER 318-S. F. No. 440

An act permitting the county treasurcy of any county o transfer
funds in certain coses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -
= Section 1. Treasurer to transfer funds in certain cases.—
With the approval of the county board and of the county auditor,
the county treasurer of any county, in order to save payment of
interest on county warrants drawn upon a fund in which there
shall be temporarily insufficient money in the treasury to redeem
the same, may borrow temporarily from any other fund in the
county treasury in which there is a sufficient balance to care for
the needs of such fund and allow a temporary loan or transfer to
any other fund, and said treasurer may pay such warrants out of
such funds; provided it shall first be determined that the amount
of such transfer may be returned to the fund from which borrowed
before there is need for same in such fund, and in any event within
six months; and provided, further, any such money so transferred
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shall be returned to the fund from which drawn as soon as money
shall come in to the credit of such fund to which it has been loaned.

Sec. 2. Application.—Nothing herein contained shall be con-
strued to repeal or modify any of the provisions of Chapter 31,
Laws 1919.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 23, 1925,

CHATPTER 319—S. F. No. 503.

An act authoriging and directing the State Board of Control of
the State of Minnesota to enter into a contract with the City of
Rochester for the comstruction and the future maintenance of a
sewage disposal plant and outlet sanitary scwer at Rochester, Minne-
sota, in such a manner that it will serve the State Hospital for the
Insane at Rochester.

WHEREAS, The use of the Zumbro River in Olmsted County
for the disposal of sewage has become a menace to the health of the
citizens of Rochester and to many others residing in sections con-
tiguous to said river; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rochester has under construction a
system of sewage disposal; and

WHEREAS, it is highly desirable that the state hospital for the
insane at Rochester have a connection with such system,

Now, Thercfore:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Board of Control to make contract for sew-
age disposal.-—The state board of control is hereby authorized
and directed to enter into a contract in the name of the State of
Minnesota with the City of Rochester relating to the use of the
sewage disposal plant of said city by the state hospital for the
insane at Rochester, and relating to the payment for the construc-
tion and future maintenance of such sewage disposal plant and outlet
sanitary sewer and to enter into contracts for the future main-
tenance thereof.

Sec. 2. Appropriations.—The sum of forty-one thousand
three hundred dollars ($41,300.00) or so much thereof as may be
required is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated to pay the state's share of construct-
ing such sewage disposal plant and outlet sanitary sewer in such
a manner that they will serve the state hospital for the insane at
Rochester.

Sec. 3. Money to be paid to City of Rochester.—Said sum
shall be paid to the City ufp Rochester upon the order of the state



